

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR AT JAMMU

CRM(M) No.192/2021
CrIM Nos. 523/2021 &
524/2021

Soni Devi

.... Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through:- Mr. Rahul Pant, Adv. with
Mr. Sandeep Singh
Somaria, Adv.

V/s

UT of J&K & ors.

....Respondent(s)

Through:- None.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SINDHU SHARMA, JUDGE

ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that petitioner is a member of Scheduled Caste and a false FIR No. 92/2021 was lodged against her under Sections 451/447/427/506/504/34 IPC. The apprehension of the petitioner is that she despite being a member of the Scheduled Caste has been booked under section 3(g)(s)(z) of the Scheduled Castes and Schedules Tribes (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989, which is not applicable to her.

Issue notice to the respondents, returnable within four weeks.

Requisites within one week.

List on 21.05.2021

Meanwhile, subject to objections and till next date of hearing, the investigation shall continue, however, the petitioner shall not be arrested.

(Sindhu Sharma)
Judge