

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT JAMMU**

Case: CRM(M) 192/2021

Soni Devi & Anr.

...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Dhruv Pant, Advocate

V/s

UT of J&K and Ors.

... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Sumeet Bhatia,GA

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD CHATTERJI KOUL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**15.09.2025**

As per Registry's noting dated 24.02.2025, notice issued to respondent No. 3 has not been received back un-served with the endorsement that no such person found at the given location.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is directed to furnish correct particulars of respondent No. 3 before the Registry of this Court. Thereafter, fresh notice shall be issued to the said respondent. In addition, Dasti service is also permitted.

The SHO, Police Station, Udhampur, is directed to get the notice served and to file a report regarding service on the next date positively. He is directed to remain present in person before this Court along with CD File of the case on the next date of hearing.

Interim direction, if any, shall continue till the next date of hearing.

List on 07.10.2025.

**(VINOD CHATTERJI KOUL)**  
**JUDGE**

Jammu  
15.09.2025  
AKHILESH